
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 27 April 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
 
Quorum = 16  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public   
 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council 
website.  
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
you will be asked to provide a username which will be visible to those in 
attendance at the meeting and will not be shared further. No other 
identifying information will be made available through your joining the 
meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the Council with your 
consent to process your username for the duration of the meeting.  Your 
username will not be retained after the meeting is finished.  Please note 
that you may use a pseudonym as your username, however please be 
aware that the use of any inappropriate name may lead to removal from 
the meeting. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 
Recording Notice  
 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded, and the recording may be added to 
the website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of 
the meeting is being audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, 
except where there are confidential or exempt items. You should be aware that 
the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data coll
[...]
llowing headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 



 

 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

4.  Election of Leader 
 

 

5.  Community Governance Reviews 
 

 

6.  Committee System - Revised Constitution 
 

 

 

Issued on Thursday, 14 April 2022 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of Council, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Council   

Meeting Date 27 April 2022 

Report Title Change of governance model:  

Updates to Parts 1 to 3 of the constitution 

Cabinet Member Cllr Baldock – Deputy Leader (Cabinet Member for 
Constitutional Reform) 

SMT Lead David Clifford – Head of Policy, Governance and Customer 
Services (Monitoring Officer) 

Head of Service 

Lead Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Council is asked to:  

1. Adopt the text at Appendices I to X as Parts 1 to 3 of 
the updated constitution, to come into effect at annual 
council in May 2022.  

2. Give delegated authority to the monitoring officer, in 
consultation with the council leader, to make minor 
changes to the constitution aimed at rectifying 
typographical, formatting or paragraph numbering 
errors, or to resolve any residual references to the 
executive model. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Following council consideration of Parts 1 and 2 of the updated constitution at its 

March meeting, this report updates council on the work of the cross-party 
constitution working group since March, and asks council to adopt the text at 
Appendices I to X as Parts 1 to 3 of the updated constitution, giving effect to the 
decision to move to the committee system from May.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Council voted unanimously in October to move to a committee system of 

governance from the 2022/23 municipal year. At the same meeting, council 
requested the cross-party working group which had been established to consider 
this governance change to continue its work in overseeing the detail of the new 
governance model. The working group comprises Cllrs Baldock (chair), Bonney, 
Darby, Ingleton, Martin, Simmons, Truelove and Valentine.  

 
2.2 A guiding principle for the working group has been for the updated constitution to 

be as concise and as coherent as possible. Among other things, this implies that 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



all the rules governing a particular meeting or process should be located in the 
same place – at least to the extent that this is
[...]
 the budget and policy framework procedure rules has 
previously been to ensure that council defines a clear budget and policy 
framework within which the cabinet can take executive decisions, with anything 
falling outside that framework needing to be referred back to council.  
 

3.14 Something akin to this needs to be retained in the committee system, and the 
rules at Appendix III have therefore been updated with amendments 
consequential on the change of governance model, with references to cabinet 
being replaced with references to policy and resources committee or service 
committees as appropriate, and sections which were largely or exclusively about 
cabinet and scrutiny being simplified or deleted as appropriate. 
 

3.15 In line with the principles of concision, coherence and non-duplication which the 
working group has tried to adopt throughout the constitution review process, a 
section on virement has been incorporated into the financial procedure rules, with 
a reference to those rules being added into the budget and policy framework rules 
in its place. 

 

Page 8



Officer employment procedure rules (Appendix VIII) 
 
3.16 The officer employment procedure rules cover both the recruitment and 

appointment of senior officers and the disciplinary processes which apply to 
statutory officers. Members will recall from the discussion of Part 2 of the updated 
constitution at council on 30 March that two new subcommittees of the policy and 
resources committee are established in Section 2.2 of the updated constitution 
(an investigation and disciplinary subcommittee and a statutory officer disciplinary 
appeals subcommittee), in addition to the existing appointments subcommittee.  
 

3.17 This is to take account of recent changes to the legal provisions on senior officer 
disciplinary matters, and these changes are also reflected in the second half of 
the updated procedure rules at Appendix VIII. These describe the new 
procedures which the new subco
[...]
ve can take such 
decisions (with the approval of the director of resources) to £100,000 for both 
revenue and capital.  
 
 

Page 9



Contract standing orders (Appendix X) 
 

3.22 The contract standing orders underwent a thorough review in late 2020, so the 
working group has made only the most unavoidable updates in consequence of 
the change of governance model. This has effectively been limited to the 
replacement of references to cabinet members with references to chairs of 
relevant committees.  
 
New Part 4 (old Part 5) – codes of conduct etc 
 

3.23 The member and officer codes of conduct which, together with associated 
guidance notes, comprise Part 5 of the current constitution have not been 
reviewed by the constitution working group, as the change of governance model 
does not in itself require any amendments to these sections.  
 

3.24 However, council will wish to note that the standards working group (a cross-party 
working group of the standards committee) is currently working on an updated 
member code of conduct and a modern member-officer protocol. The intention at 
this stage is to bring these via the policy and resources committee to council for 
adoption in the autumn. This work may also involve a review of the standards 
hearing procedure rules (as referenced in paragraph 3.10 above), which would 
need to be a piece of work involving both the working groups.  

 
Recommendations 
 

3.25 Council is now recommended to adopt the text at Appendices I to X as Parts 1 to 
3 of the updated constitution, to come into effect at annual council in May 2022. 
 

3.26 Council is further recommended to give delegated authority to the monitoring 
officer, in consultation with the council leader, to make minor changes to the 
constitution aimed at rectifying typographical, formatting or paragraph numbering 
errors, or to resolve any residual references to the executive model.  

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Having made the decision to move to a committee system of governance, the 

council needs to put in place service committees to take on the work of the 
current executive. However, there is a good deal of flexibility in terms of the 
number and remit of these committees, so there is a range of potential alternative 
options. Council agreed in October that the cross-party working group should be 
the body to develop proposals for the detailed working of the new system, and the 
constitutional text at Appendices I to X reflects both the group’s considered 
preferences and the council decisions of February and March 2022. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 In addition to the cross-party member working group, an officer group has also 

been established to work on the introduction of the new system, and that group 
has been consulted on the content of this report. The council fulfilled its legal 

Page 10



obligation shortly after the October decision to move to a committee system to 
bring that decision to the attention of the public by means of a newspaper notice.  

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The updated constitution is an expression of the council’s fourth 
corporate plan priority, to ‘renew local democracy and make the 
council fit for the future’.  

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

No implications identified at this stage. In the new model, the policy 
and resources committee will propose an annual budget to council 
in the way that cabinet does now, and once adopted all service 
committees will spend within the confines of that budget, again as 
cabinet does now.  

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The council has engaged a consultant corporate governance 
solicitor to assist with the redrafting of the constitution, and he is 
confident that the text at Appendices I to X represents a modern 
and legally robust approach to both the form and substance of a 
council constitution. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

No implications identified at this stage. Crime a
[...]
 

the Committee to consider if the application should be deferred to the 

next meeting of the Committee or if there should be a short adjournment 

for Officers to consider the views of the Planning Committee and to give 

further advice. 

B.  that in cases where the Committee determines an application contrary to 

officer recommendation a full record should be made of the reasons for 

rejecting the recommendation. 

2.4..4.3 The Committee shall have a Working Group called the Planning Committee 

Site Visits Group.  It shall be comprised of members of the committee and 

ward councillors will be invited to attend. Its responsibility will be to visit sites 

the subject of planning applications, as directed by the Planning Committee, 

and report back to the subsequent meeting Planning Committee. See 

Planning Committee Procedural Rules in Part 3 of this Constitution. 

2..4.5 Standards Committee 

2.4.5.1 The Committee shall be comprised of 11 members of the Council plus three 

non-voting co-opted Parish representatives. 

2.4.5.2 The Committee shall have the following responsibilities: 

i.  to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members 

and co-opted members of the authority and Parish Councils within 

the Borough; 

ii.  to recommend to Full Council for adoption a code dealing with the 

conduct that is expected of members and co-opted members of 

the Council when they are acting in that capacity; 

iii.  to monitor and review the Code of Conduct as appropriate to 

ensure it is consistent with the following principles: selflessness, 

integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and 

leadership; 

iv. to ensure that the Code of Conduct includes the provision that the 

authority considers appropriate in respect of the registration in its 

register, and disclosure, of (a) pecuniary interests, and (b) 

interests other than pecuniary interests which the Council thinks 

appropriate; 

Page 30



 
 

 
 

v. to put in place 
[...]
2.8.8.4. To make any necessary updates to the Constitution (as required by law) 
where there is no discretion in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 
2.8.5.5.    To deal with all complaints under the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
2.8.5.6. To publish and maintain the Council’s Constitution with authority to make 

minor textual changes and amendments to Officer Delegations to take account 
of changes in legislation in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 
2.8.8.7. To put in place appropriate arrangements to record relevant Officer 

Decisions required under the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014. 

 
 

2.8.9  DELEGATIONS TO THE DATA PROTECTION OFFICER 
 

 

2.8.9.1.   To be responsible for decisions relating to Data Protection and Freedom of  
Information law. 

 
2.8.9.2.   To implement the provisions of Environmental Information Regulations 1995 

and be responsible for decisions made under the Regulations. 
 

2.8.10 DELEGATIONS TO HEADS OF SERVICE 
 
2.8.10.1. Authority to approve staffing structures within existing budgets. The Directors 

have delegated authority to Heads of Service for all appointments, discipline 
and dismissal of staff within their teams. 

 
2.8.10.2. Authorisation to  approve  the  payment  of  overtime  to  members  of  staff  

in accordance with the Council’s Conditions of Service or the appropriate 
negotiated conditions within their department. 

 
2.8.10.3. To sign any document needed to implement a decision by, or in the name  

of, the Council that is within the scope of the powers delegated to them. 
 
2.8.10.4.  Authority to authorise staff to enter land or premises. 
 
2.8.10.5. To serve statutory notices and arrange for works in default. 
 
2.8.10.6. Authority to spend in accordance with the financial regulations.  This includes 

authority to award contracts that are within the approved budget for the current 
financial year, having gone through the tendering procedures as set out in 
[...]
meeting and not take 
part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is provision for 
public speaking. 

 
(b)  Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct adopted by 
the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence of any such 
interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest, the Member may 
stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c)  Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, having 
considered the facts would conclude that there was a real possibility that the 
Member might be predetermined or biased the Member should declare their 
predetermination or bias and then leave the room while that item is 
considered. 

 
(4) Receive any announcements from the Mayor; 

 
(5) Receive questions and any petitions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are to be considered by the Council in accordance with the 
Petition Scheme (see Appendix 1); 

 
(6) To answer any questions asked by Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule No. 3.1.14; 

 
(7) Receive reports from officers (Head of Paid Service, Chief Financial Officer 
and Monitoring Officer and Statutory Officers who have a statutory right to report); 

 
(8) Receive reports about and receive questions and answers on the business of joint 
arrangements and external organisations; 

 
(9) Consider any other business specified in the summons to the meeting; 
 
(10) Consider motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 
15; 

 

Page 69



 
 

 

The Order of Business can be altered by the Mayor/Chair at their discretion, or by 
resolution of the Council moved and seconded and put without discussion, with the 
exception of (1), (2) and (3) above.  Under Section 100B of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the Mayor may agree to late items being added to the agenda where they 
are of the opinion that they are urgent. 

 
3.1.4. Extraordinary Meetings  

 
An extraordinary Meeting may be called by the Mayor. 

 
Any five Members of the Council may request the Mayor to convene a meeting if they 
have signed a requisition presented to the Mayor which shall specify the business to 
be transacted at the meeting; if the Mayor refuses to call a meeting or has failed to 
call a meeting within seven days of the presentation of the requisition, those Members 
may call the extraordinary meeting themselves. 

 
Extraordinary meetings will be restricted to the business that the meeting was 
convened to consider.  There is no requirement for the Minutes of the previous 
meeting to be considered. 

 
In respect of other Committees/Panels, an extraordinary meeting may be called by 
either the Chair; or on requisition of a quarter of the whole number of the 
Committee/Panel delivered in writing to the Proper Officer, but in no case shall less 
than three members requisition an extraordinary meeting. 

 
3.1.5. Urgent Items  

 
The Mayor may accept an item for consideration which has not been included on the 
agenda for the meeting, if they are satisfied that it needs to be considered at the meeting 
as a matter of urgency. The reason for the urgency shall be recorded in the Minutes 
of the meeting. 

 
3.1.6. Substitute Members  

 
A Member can act as a substitute for another member at all meetings of the Council 
except for the full Council.  If acting as a substitute on the Planning or Licensing 
Committee the substitute member must have undertaken appropriate training. 

 
Names of substitute Members must be declared at the start of each meeting.  Each 
political group must name the substitute even if that Councillor is not present at that time, 
as the membership at the beginning of the meeting lasts for the duration of the meeting 
(i.e. a Member cannot be substituted by a reserve, or vice-versa, part way through 
proceedings). 

 
A Councillor who attends a meeting, as a substitute, speaks and votes in their own 
capacity.  They do not relinquish their own personal responsibilities or, as it were, take 
on the mantle of their nominator. The substitute is personally under the same 
obligations as other Members to disclose an interest. 

 

Page 70



 
 

 

A substitute nominated to attend in place of the Chair or Vice-Chair shall not exercise 
the powers and duties of the Chair or Vice-Chair as the case may be. The meeting will 
need to elect a Chair as necessary. 

 
In the event of the death or resignation of a Councillor, a substitute may be allocated 
to each Committee, Sub-Committee or Working Group, until any vacancy is filled by 
the Council. 

 
3.1.7. Attendance at meetings  

 
Any Member may attend any Meeting of the Council of which they are not a member 
(with the exception of the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee) and shall be allowed to 
speak subject to having given prior notification to the Chair. 

 
A Member who has moved a Motion which has been referred to another meeting has 
the right to attend the meeting and speak to the Motion to explain it. 

 
When minutes/recommendations from one Committee are being considered by a 
second Committee, the Chair of the first Committee has the right to attend and take part 
in the discussion on the minutes/recommendations, but will not have any voting rights 
unless they are a member of the second Committee. 
 
3.1.8. Time and Place of Meetings  

 
Meetings will usually commence at 7pm and take place at the Council Offices, Swale 
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT. This will be displayed on the agenda 
for each meeting. 

 
3.1.9. Notice and Summons to Meetings  

 
The Proper Officer will give public notice of the time and place of any meeting in 
accordance with the Access to Information Procedure Rules. At least five clear working 
days before a meeting, the Proper Officer will send a summons to every Member, giving 
the date, time, venue and business to be transacted, including reports as available. 

 
3.1.10. Chairing the Meeting  

 
The Mayor or, in th
[...]
 meeting at which the Motion is moved.  

(2)    Motions relating to the accuracy of the Minutes. 

(3)    To change the order of business on the Agenda. 
 
(4)    To refer something to an appropriate body or individual. 

 
(5)    To receive reports or adopt recommendations of Committees, Groups or 

officers and any resolutions following from them. 
 
(6)    That a Motion be withdrawn. 
 
(7)    That the Council proceed to the next business.  
 
(8)    That the question be now put. 
 

(9)    That the debate be now adjourned.  

(10)  That the Council do now adjourn. 

Page 75



 
 

 

(11)  That the Council continue its business. 
 
(12)  Suspending Standing Orders  (Procedure  Rules),  in  accordance  with  Council 

Procedure Rule No. 3.1.30. 
 
(13)  Motion to exclude the press and public from Meetings. 

 
(14)  That a Member named be not further heard or be able to leave the Meeting. 

(15)  By the Mayor under Procedure Rule 3.1.23 that a Member leaves the meeting; 

(16)  A Motion under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
to exclude the press and public; 

 
(17)  A request by any for the Policy and Resources Committee to review an 

existing policy or suggest a new policy by way of a motion (note: A policy shall 
not be re-considered by the Policy and Resources Committee within two years 
or before its built in review period, unless by resolution of the Full Council or as 
required by a change in legislation or national guidance; 

 
(18)  A member may move, without comment, the following motions at the conclusion 

of a speech of another Member: 
 

(a)       to proceed to the next business; 
(b)       that the question be now put; 
(c)       to adjourn a debate; 
(d)       to adjourn a meeting. 

 
(i) if a Motion to proceed to the next business is seconded and the Mayor thinks 
the item has been sufficiently discussed, they will give the mover of the original 
Motion a right of reply, and then put the Motion to the vote and 
[...]
8.23. If the vote does not follow the officer recommendation to approve then: 
 

a. the Chair will invite the Head of Planning to request the Committee to 
consider if the application should be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  

 
b. If the decision is not deferred to a future meeting, a further motion must be 
made to refuse the application. Before voting on this new motion: 

 
i. The Chair will give the planning officer the opportunity to explain the 
implications of any decision contrary to their recommendation. 
ii. The Chair will remind the meeting that the courts have expressed the 
view that the Committee’s reasons for refusal should be clear and 
convincing, capable of articulation and open to public scrutiny and be 
material planning reasons. The precise wording of the reasons for 
refusal must be clearly defined before the Committee votes on the 
motion. The Chair will propose a short adjournment of the meeting to 
allow officers to draft the framework wording rather than leaving the 
reasons to the officers to draft following the meeting, and to provide 
delegated authority to the Head of Planning to make any necessary 
detailed wording changes. A detailed minute of the Planning 
Committee’s reasons (which should be full, clear and relate to material 
planning considerations) should be made by the Democratic Services 
Officer and a copy placed on the application file. 

Page 90



 
 

 

 
If the vote is passed then planning permission will be refused subject to the 
issue of the decision notice. 
 
Where the vote does not follow the officer recommendation to refuse 
 
3.1.38.24. If the vote does not follow the officer recommendation to refuse for the 
reasons given in the report, the Chair will invite the Head of Planning to request the 
Committee to consider if the application should be deferred. If the decision is not 
deferred to a future meeting: 
 

a. A further motion must be made to approve the application with delegated 
author

Minutes of the meeting


- 647 - 
 

 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 27 April 2022 from 7.00 pm  - 7.35 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Lloyd Bowen, 
Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Deputy Mayor), Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Mike Dendor, 
Oliver Eakin, Simon Fowle, Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hall, Ann Hampshire, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Angela Harrison, Mike Henderson, Alan Horton, James Hunt, 
Ken Ingleton, Elliott Jayes, Denise Knights, Peter Macdonald, Peter Marchington, 
Lee McCall, Pete Neal, Padmini Nissanga, Richard Palmer, Hannah Perkin, Ken Pugh, 
Ken Rowles, Julian Saunders, Paul Stephen (Mayor), Sarah Stephen, Bill Tatton, 
Eddie Thomas, Roger Truelove, Tim Valentine, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting, 
Tony Winckless and Corrie Woodford. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: David Clifford, Lisa Fillery, Jo Millard and Larissa Reed. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Robin Harris, Kellie MacKenzie and Emma Wiggins. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Roger Clark, Carole Jackson, Ben J Martin and David Simmons. 
 

766 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Mayor drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
 

767 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

768 Election of Leader 
 
The Mayor referred to Procedure Rule 4.1 19(4) and outlined how the nomination and 
voting of the new Leader would proceed. 
 
The Mayor invited the current Leader, Councillor Roger Truelove to propose the 
nomination for Leader on behalf of the coalition.  The Leader proposed that Councillor 
Mike Baldock be nominated as Leader of the Council, and he gave a supporting speech.  
Councillor Monique Bonney seconded the proposal. 
 
The Mayor invited the Leader of the Conservative Group, Councillor Alan Horton and the 
Leader of the Independent First Group, Councillor Richard Darby to propose their 
nominations for Leader.  Neither Group Leader put forward a nomination. 
 
The Mayor announced that Councillor Mike Baldock had been proposed and seconded as 
Leader of the Council, and he advised that there were no other nominations. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 19(5), a recorded vote was taken and 
voting was as follows: 
 
 
 
 



Extraordinary Full Council  27 April 2022 

- 648 - 
 

 
For: Baldock, Bonney, Carnell, S Clark, Darby, Davey, Gibson, Gould, Hall, Harrison, 
Henderson, Jayes, Knights, MacDonald, McCall, Nissanga, Palmer, Perkin, Rowles, 
Saunders, P Stephen, S Stephen, Tatton, Thomas, Truelove, Valentine, Whelan, 
Winckless and Woodford. Total equals 29. 
 
Against:  Beart, Bowen, Dendor, Eakin, Fowle, A Hampshire, Horton, Pugh and 
Whiting. Total equals 9. 
 
Abstain:  N Hampshire, Hunt, Ingleton, Marchington and Neal. Total equals 5. 
 
Following his confirmation as Leader, Councillor Mike Baldock thanked Members and said 
that in moving to the Committee System, he looked forward to all 47 Members having a 
voice.  He announced that his Cabinet would be as follows: 
 
Climate and Emergency - Councillor Tim Valentine 
 
Finance   -  Councillor Roger Truelove 
     Councillor Derek Carnell (Deputy) 
 
Health    - Councillor Angela Harrison 
     Councillor Hannah Perkin (Deputy) 
 
Housing   - Councillor Ben Martin 
     Councillor Ghlin Whelan (Deputy) 
 
Planning   - Councillor Mike Baldock 
     Councillor Alastair Gould (Deputy) 
 
Community   - Councillor Richard Palmer 
     Councillor Elliott Jayes (Deputy) 
 
Economy and  - Councillor Monique Bonney 
Property    Councillor Sarah Stephen (Deputy) 
 
Environment   - Councillor Julian Saunders 
     Councillor Eddie Thomas (Deputy) 
 
The new Leader announced that his Deputy would be Councillor Monique Bonney. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That Councillor Mike Baldock be elected as Leader of Swale Borough Council. 
 

769 Community Governance Reviews 
 
In proposing the recommendations in the report, Councillor Roger Truelove said there 
were several ward boundary anomalies in the Borough that had been raised by local 
Members.  Councillor Alan Horton seconded the recommendations and said that there was 
an additional boundary anomaly in The Meads ward, which the Chief Executive had been 
discussing with Bobbing Parish Council, and it was expected that the review for this would 
be carried out after the next Borough elections.  He acknowledged that the additional  



Extraordinary Full Council  27 April 2022 

- 649 - 
 

 
housing development in that area would impact on the boundary and spoke in support of 
the proposed review in the report. 
 
A Member welcomed the review and said that he expected residents to be consulted at all 
stages.  He asked how the review might impact on the Boundary Commission’s review on 
parliamentary boundaries?  Councillor Truelove said that Swale Borough Council (SBC) 
were in discussion with the Boundary Commission. 
 
A Member spoke in support of the review and thanked Electoral Services for their work in 
progressing it. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That Council approves the commencement of the Community Governance 
Review and approves the terms of reference. 
 

770 Committee System - Revised Constitution 
 
The Mayor referred to the two drop in Q & A sessions on the new Constitution held on line 
earlier in the week, which were well-attended. 
 
In proposing the recommendations in the report, the new Leader, Councillor Mike Baldock, 
said that the document had been discussed at length by the cross party working group, at 
many meetings over several hours and he thanked everyone involved.  He said the new 
Constitution would see the Council into the Committee System and make it workable.  The 
Leader gave particular praise to officers and to the external consultant, Sandra Prail, who 
had delivered a briefing earlier in the evening. 
 
Councillor Roger Truelove seconded the recommendations and reserved his right to 
speak. 
 
Councillor Alan Horton said he looked forward to working in the Committee System and he 
said the new Constitution would enable Members to do that.  He thanked the cross party 
working group and gave particular thanks to officers who had worked on the document, 
acknowledging the difficult task of bringing Members from different political parties 
together to make a Constitution that would work for everybody within the deadline.   
 
A Member drew attention that there should be more information on Equality and Diversity 
in the implications part of the report and suggested the accessibility of the Committee 
System in relation to the Cabinet System could be included.  She also agreed with another 
Member that some Members were unable to attend the drop in sessions due to work 
commitments.  Another Member thanked the Monitoring Officer in communicating and 
answering questions outside of the drop-in session times.  A Member said that as the 
Committee System evolved, Committees might change but the Committee structure would 
not, and he considered the new Constitution was a good document. 
 
In summing up, Councillor Truelove acknowledged the long process and amount of work 
involved.  He agreed that Equality and Diversity was an important part of the Constitution 
and should be included, and he said he wanted SBC to be a more democratic Council. 
 
 



Extraordinary Full Council  27 April 2022 

- 650 - 
 

 
The Leader said the cross party working group would continue and the Constitution would 
be constantly reviewed.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the text at Appendices I to X as Parts 1 to 3 of the updated constitution be 
adopted, to come into effect at Annual Council in May 2022. 
 
(2)  That delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with 
the Council Leader, to make minor changes to the Constitution aimed at rectifying  
typographical, formatting or paragraph numbers errors, or to resolve any residual 
references to the executive model. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


